components of the profit analysis for the following period, namely the effect of changes in economic assumptions and short-term
fluctuations in investment returns. In addition to the sensitivity effects shown below, the other components of the profit for the
following period would be calculated by reference to the altered assumptions, for example new business profit and expected return
on existing business.

New business profit from continuing long-term business

 Half year 2021* $m  Full year 2020 $m

New business profit 1,176  2,201

Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase 59  107
Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase 42  78
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease (41)  (98)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 73  140
Risk discount rates – 2% increase (323)  (626)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase (185)  (372)
* Half year 2021 new business profit includes Africa operations following the change in the Group’s operating segments in 2021. In the context of the Group, Africa’s

results are not materially impacted by the above sensitivities.

Embedded value of continuing long-term business

 30 Jun 2021* $m 31 Dec 2020 $m

Embedded value 43,682 42,861

Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase  (4,477)  (3,589)
Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase  (1,986)  (1,429)
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease  (84) 177
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 1,725 1,949
Equity/property market values – 20% fall  (1,879)  (1,912)
Risk discount rates – 2% increase  (9,403)  (9,225)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (5,307)  (5,286)
Group minimum capital requirements 155 150
* Embedded value includes Africa operations following the change in the Group's operating segments in 2021. In the context of the Group, Africa’s results are not

materially impacted by the above sensitivities.

Overall, the new business profit sensitivities at 30 June 2021 are in line with those at 31 December 2020 after allowing for the level
of new business profit at a half year compared to a full year.

11

The interest rate sensitivities illustrate the impact of using different economic assumptions within our EEV framework. At the current
and higher interest rates at 30 June 2021 there is a reduced benefit from further increases in investment returns compared to 31